

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA649148**

Filing date: **01/09/2015**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	86150955
Applicant	K & N Distributors
Applied for Mark	DERMOPLUS GEL
Correspondence Address	MATTHEW H. SWYERS, ESQ. THE TRADEMARK COMPANY 344 MAPLE AVE W STE 151 VIENNA, VA 22180-5612 UNITED STATES admin@thetrademarkcompany.com
Submission	Appeal Brief
Attachments	Brief of the Applicant.pdf(238674 bytes)
Filer's Name	Matthew H. Swyers
Filer's e-mail	admin@thetrademarkcompany.com
Signature	/Matthew H. Swyers/
Date	01/09/2015

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Application of:	:	
K & N Distributors	:	
	:	
Serial No.: 86/150,955	:	Examining Attorney: C. S. Young
	:	
Filed: December 23, 2013	:	
	:	
Mark: DERMOPPLUS GEL	:	Law Office: 117
	:	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.s
Table of Authorities.....	3
I. Introduction.....	5
II. Statement of the Case.....	5
III. Argument.....	6
A. Dissimilarities in the Marks as to their Respective Appearances.....	9
B. Dissimilarities Between the Marks' Respective Services.....	10
C. Dissimilarities Between the Trade Channels for the Marks.....	11
D. The Marks' Goods and Services are Marketed Differently.....	12
IV. Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, N.A. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 811 F.2d 1490, 1 USPQ2d 1813 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>First Savings Bank F.S.B. v. First Bank System Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d at 645, 40 USPQ2d 1865, 1870 (10 th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>General Mills, Inc. v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 622, 3 USPQ2d 1442 (8th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Packard Press Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1261, 62 USPQ2d 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Decombe</i> , 9 USPQ2d 1812 (TTAB 1988).....	8
<i>In re Dixie Restaurants Inc.</i> , 41 USPQ2d 1531, 1533 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>In re E.I. du Pont DeNemours & Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 1357, 177 USPQ 563, 567 (CCPA 1973).....	6
<i>In re Pellerin Milnor Corp.</i> , 221 USPQ 558 (TTAB 1983).....	8
<i>In re Shell Oil Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 1204, 26 USPQ2d 1687 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>J & J Snack Foods Corp. v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 1460, 18 USPQ2d 1889 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Local Trademarks, Inc. v. Handy Boys Inc.</i> , 16 USPQ2d 1156 (TTAB 1990).....	7
<i>Luigino’s Inc. v. Stouffer Corp.</i> , 50 USPQ2d 1047.....	7
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 1026, 10 USPQ2d 1961 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Octocom Systems Inc. v. Houston Computer Services Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 937, 16 USPQ2d 1783 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Paula Payne Products Co. v. Johnson Publishing Co.</i> , 473 F.2d 901, 177 USPQ 76 (C.C.P.A. 1973).....	7
<i>Quartz Radiation Corp. v. Comm/Scope Co.</i> , 1 USPQ2d 1668 (TTAB 1986).....	8

Shen Manufacturing Co. v. Ritz Hotel Ltd., 393 F.3d 1238,
73 USPQ2d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 7

Universal Money Centers, Inc. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 22 F.3d 1527,
30 USPQ2d 1930 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

TMEP § 1207.01(a)(i)..... 8

TMEP § 1207.01(a)(iii)..... 7

TMEP § 1207.01(d)(vii)..... 8
